

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
FOR THE FIRST DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

APPEAL NUMBER 1D04-140

MICHAEL TYSON
Appellant-Petitioner

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA
Appellee-Respondent.

A DIRECT APPEAL OF A JUDGMENT AND SENTENCE FROM THE
CIRCUIT COURT, FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

BRIEF OF APPELLANT
(ORIGINAL)

WILLIAM MALLORY KENT
Fla. Bar No. 0260738
24 North Market Street
Suite 300
Jacksonville, FL 32202

(904)355-1890 Telephone
(904)355-0602 Fax
kent@williamkent.com

Counsel for Appellant
MICHAEL TYSON

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS	1
STANDARDS OF REVIEW	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS	19
ARGUMENTS	22
I. The Court’s Failure to Give a <i>Tillery</i> Instruction, When (1) The State’s Case Rested Solely on the Testimony of a Cooperating Coconspirator, (2) The State Misadvised the Jury Panel in Voir Dire That It Must Agree to Weigh the Testimony of this Cooperating Witness Who Had Pled Guilty the Same as it Would Weigh Any Witness’s Testimony, and (3) The Cooperating Coconspirator Testified That a Condition of His Probation Was That he Testify Against Tyson, Was Plain Error.	22
II. The Court Lacked Jurisdiction to Conduct Tyson’s Criminal Jury Trial Proceeding at an Annex Courthouse at a Location Outside the County Seat.	27
III. The Court Erred in Denying Tyson’s Motion for Judgment of Acquittal on Count Two, Possession of Cocaine With Intent to Distribute, Because No Legally Sufficient Evidence Was Introduced to Prove Beyond a Reasonable Doubt Any Intent to Distribute Cocaine.	31
CONCLUSION	35
CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE	36

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 36

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

Andreasen v. State, 439 So.2d 226, 230 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1983) 18

Banks v. State, 732 So.2d 1065 (Fla.1999) 17

Booker v. State, 497 So.2d 957 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986) 17

C.W. v. State, 637 So.2d 28, 29 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1994) 17

Castor v. State, 365 So.2d 701, 703 (Fla.1978) 16

Chandler v. State, 702 So.2d 186, 191 (Fla.1997), *cert. denied*, 523 U.S. 1083, 118 S.Ct. 1535, 140 L.Ed.2d 685 (1998) 16

Driver v. State, 46 So.2d 718, 720 (Fla.1950) 16

Duran v. State, 301 So.2d 486 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1974) 18

Glasser v. United States, 315 U.S. 60, 80, 62 S.Ct. 457, 86 L.Ed. 680 (1942) . . 22

Goodwin v. State, 751 So.2d 537, 544 (Fla. 1999) 17

Green v. State, 408 So.2d 1086, 1089 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982) 18

Hernandez v. State, 305 So.2d 211 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1974), *cert. denied*, 315 So.2d 192 (Fla.1975) 18

Jackson v. State, 818 So.2d 539, 541 (Fla. 2nd DCA 2002) 33

Larkins v. State, 655 So.2d 95, 98 (Fla. 1995) 17

Pagan v. State, 830 So.2d 792 (Fla.2002) 17

Page v. State, 376 So.2d 901, 904 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1979) 17

Tillery v. United States, 411 F.2d 644, 647 (5th Cir. 1969) 22

Turner v. United States, 396 U.S. 398, 90 S.Ct. 642, 24 L.Ed.2d 610 (1970) . . . 32

United States v. Becker, 62 F.2d 1007 (2nd Cir. 1933) 22

United States v. Mather, 465 F.2d 1035, 1037 (5th Cir. 1972) 33

Waters v. State, 354 So.2d 1277, 1278 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1978) 17

Wesley v. State, 375 So.2d 1093, 1094 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1979) 17

Whitfield v. State, 706 So.2d 1, 4 (Fla. 1997), *cert. denied*, 525 U.S. 840, 119 S.Ct. 103, 142 L.Ed.2d 82 (1998) 16

Zuberi v. State, 343 So.2d 664 (Fla. 3rd DCA), *cert. denied*, 354 So.2d 988 (Fla.1977) 18

Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 4704(a) 32

Florida Statutes, § 125.221 29

Florida Statutes, § 125.222 29

Florida Statutes, § 138.09 27

Florida Statutes, § 138.12 28

Florida Statutes, § 893.13(1)(a)(1) 1

Florida Statutes, § 893.13(6)(b) 1

Florida Statutes, § 924.051(7) 16

Other Authorities

1967 Op.Atty.Gen. 067-43, July 13, 1967 30

Florida Constitution, Art. 8, § 1 27

Florida Standard Jury Instruction, § 2.04 26

Florida Standard Jury Instruction, § 2.04(9) 25

Florida Standard Jury Instruction, § 2.08(b) and (c) 25

Florida Standard Jury Instructions in Criminal Cases (2002), § 2.04(b) 25

Internet Citations

www.williamkent.com 1, 35
